
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   3393

Section XI 
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and 

Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

REQUEST FOR BID
The University of Florida, Purchasing & Disbursement
Services will receive sealed bids for the following:
ITB08SV-209, UF/IFAS SANITARY SEWER AND WATER
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS, estimated budget: $625,000, to
be opened September 11, 2007, at 2:00 p.m. (Local Time), at
the University of Florida, Elmore Hall Conference Room,
Radio Road, Gainesville, Florida. Scope of work: Installation
of a packaged wastewater treatment plant, waste lines, lift
station, and abandonment/demolition of existing septic
systems. Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting to be held August 28,
2007, at 10:00 a.m., in Building 8252, located at Tropical
Research and Education Center, 18905 S. W. 280th Street,
Homestead, FL. Specifications and Plans are available in
Purchasing and Disbursement Services, Elmore Hall, Radio
Road, Gainesville, FL 32611. All questions and bid document
requests should be directed to Karen Olitsky, Purchasing and
Disbursement Services, kolitsk@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331,
ext. 224. For more information visit www.purchasing.ufl.edu.
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT OF 1991 – If special
accommodations are needed in order to attend the Pre-Bid
Meeting or the Bid opening, contact Purchasing,
purchasing@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331 within three (3) days of
the event.

REQUEST FOR BID – CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
PROJECT NAME: Bulkhead Improvements
PROJECT LOCATION: The Florida School for the Deaf and
the Blind, 205 N. San Marco Avenue, St. Augustine, FL
32084-2799
The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind (FSDB) requests
bids from qualified construction firms for a bulkhead
improvements project. The Base Bid includes all construction
work relating to the replacement of the existing vinyl sheet pile
bulkhead system with the new steel sheet pile bulkhead
system, including a temporary wall termination. The Add
Alternate Bid includes all construction work relating to the
extension of the bulkhead replacement as a new bulkhead
system, including the wall termination and drainage pipe
outfalls.
Applicant must be a licensed general contractor in the State of
Florida at the time of application. Further, if a corporation, the
applicant must be registered by the Department of State,
Division of Corporations, to operate in the State of Florida at
the time of application.
For a bid packet contact John Connor, FSDB Purchasing
Director at (904)827-2356 or email Connorj@fsdb.k12.fl.us

Submit sealed bids to: The Florida School for the Deaf and the
Blind, Attn: John Connor, Purchasing Director, Bulkhead
Improvements Project, Building #28 Stores and Receiving, 207
North San Marco Avenue, St. Augustine, FL 32084-2799.
Response Due Date: Tuesday, August 28, 2007, no later than
2:00 p.m.
The bid results will be posted at FSDB, Building #28 Stores
and Receiving, 207 N. San Marco Ave., St. Augustine, FL and
can be viewed during regular working days between the hours
of 7:00 a.m. through 4:00 p.m. beginning 24 hours after each
selection. Any protest of the selections must be made within 72
hours of the postings. Failure to file a protest within 72 hours
(not including Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday) after
posting shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter
120, Florida Statutes. Final selection results will also be posted
in the F.A.W.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

PRESENTATIONS / INTERVIEWS – CM005
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR 
MAYO CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION – ANNEX

The Department of Corrections has completed its evaluation of
submittals, received in response to the above referenced project
and will be conducting Presentations/Interviews with the top
ranked firms.
The following are the three top rated firms, in order of ranking:
1. Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC
2. Peter Brown Construction, Inc.
3. Turner Construction Company
Presentations/Interviews will be held in room B356 at 2601
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida on Thursday, August 2,
2007. 
Presentation times are as follows:
1. Peter Brown Construction, Inc. 10:30 a.m. to 11:30

a.m. (Local time)
2. Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m.

(Local time)
3. Turner Construction Company 2:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.

(Local time)
Persons planning to attend, not affiliated with the shortlisted
firms, should contact Julyn Hussey, 410-4049 or Sandra Rogers
at (850)922-8855 no later than Wednesday, August 1, 2007 by
12:00 Noon. If attending, be prepared to sign in at the security
desk, surrender your driver's license, and receive a visitor’s



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

3394   Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

identification badge. Upon arrival, request the security desk
official contact Sandra Rogers or Julyn Hussey and you will be
escorted to the room. 
There will be No admittance after a Presentation/Interview has
begun.
Be advised no interaction with the presenting firms or the
committee members will be allowed. 
Although this is a publicly noticed meeting, the public is not
invited to and may not participate in any discussions held.

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGMENT SERVICES

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK SERVICES

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ): The Department
of Management Services, Division of Real Estate Development
and Management, request qualifications for licensed general
contractors, to submit for Construction Management at Risk
services on the following project:
PROJECT NUMBER: DOE-26026000
PROJECT NAME: Daytona Beach District Office Remodeling
LOCATION: Daytona Beach Campus, Daytona Beach, Florida
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BUDGET: $850,000.00
The award will be made in accordance with Section 255.29,
F.S., and the procedures and criteria of the Departments
Division of Real Estate Development and Management. For
detaiLs please visit the Department’s website listed below and
click on “Search Advertisements – Division of Real Estate
Development and Management” http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa_
vbs/owa/vbs_www.main_menu.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

Request for Proposals 2007-06 
State Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) Program and 

Hurricane Housing Recovery Program (HHRP) Compliance 
Monitoring Services

The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified
and interested parties wishing to provide compliance
monitoring services in accordance with the terms and
conditions of RFP 2007-06, to submit proposals for
consideration. Proposals shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m.
(Eastern Time), Friday, August 31, 2007, to the attention of:
Robin L. Grantham, Contracts Administrator, Florida Housing
Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. For questions or additional

information, please contact Robin Grantham at (850)488-4197
or robin.grantham@floridahousing.org. To obtain a copy of the
Request for Proposals, which outlines selection criteria and
offeror’s responsibilities, please submit your request to the
attention of Robin L. Grantham, or you can download the
Request for Proposals from the Florida Housing Finance
Corporation web site at http://www.floridahousing.org/Home
/BusinessLegal/Solicitations/RequestForPorposals.htm.
Any modifications that occur to the Request for Proposals will
be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of the
deadline.

DAYTONA BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal
Advertisement for Engineering/Design Services

RFP #08-001
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes,
the “Consultants’ Competitive Negotiations Act”, Daytona
Beach Community College hereby publicly announces it will
consider qualified professional firms, registered to do work in
the State of Florida, for a project requiring engineering/design
services.
The project is the design of a Southwest Parking Lot on the
Daytona Beach Campus. The scope of work will include
demolition of existing 600 series buildings, site planning –
including parking areas, storm-water drainage and contract
administration. The estimated construction budget is
$1,250,000, inclusive of design fees.
Proposals are due by 12:00 Noon, August 8, 2007. Interested
parties may obtain information by contacting the DBCC
Facilities Planning Department at (386)506-4322 or by email
to McReeD@dbcc.edu.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

REQUEST FOR BIDS
PROPOSALS ARE REQUESTED FROM QUALIFIED
LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTORS BY THE State of
Florida, Department of Military Affairs HEREINAFTER
REFERRED TO AS OWNER, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF:
PROJECT NUMBER: 206032 ACCOUNTING CODE: FARP 08
PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION: Renovations and
Additions to the Palmetto National Guard Armory, 1107 14th
Avenue West, Palmetto, Florida 34221-4544.
PREQUALIFICATION: Each bidder whose field is governed
by Chapters 399, 455, 489, and 633 of the Florida Statutes, for
licensure or certification must submit prequalification data of
their eligibility to submit proposals ten (10) calendar days prior
to the bid opening date. After the bid opening, the low bidder
must qualify in accordance with Rule 60D-5.004, F.A.C. A
copy of the requirements is included in the Non-Technical
Specifications Level IV/V, Instructions to Bidders under
Section B-2 “Bidder Qualification Requirements and



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   3395

Procedures”. Note: A completed experience questionnaire and
financial statement form number DBC 5085 (Exhibit 3) must
be submitted with bid.
Prior to contract award, the Department reserves the right to
perform or have performed, an on-site review of the proposer’s
facilities and qualifications. This review will serve to verify
data and representations submitted by the proposer and may be
used to determine whether the proposer has an adequate,
qualified, and experienced staff, and can provide overall
management facilities. The review may also serve to verify
whether the proposer has financial capability adequate to meet
the contract requirements. Should the Department determine
that the bid/proposal has material misrepresentations or that the
size or nature of the proposer’s facilities or the number of
experienced personnel (including technical staff) are not
adequate to ensure satisfactory contract performance, the
Department has the right to reject the bid/proposal).
The respondent shall warrant that it has not employed or
retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the respondent to solicit or secure
the award for this project and that it has not paid or agreed to
pay any person, company corporation, individual or firm other
than a bona fide employee working solely for the respondent
any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration
contingent upon or resulting from the award.
The respondent shall warrant that it presently has no interest
and shall not acquire any interest which would conflict in any
manner or degree with the performance of services required.
The respondent will comply with all applicable federal, state
and local rules and regulations in providing services to the
Department under this solicitation if awarded.
The employment of unauthorized aliens by any
contractor/vendor is considered a violation of Section 274A(e)
of the Immigration and Nationality Act. If a contractor/vendor
employs unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for
rejection of bid/unilateral cancellation of a contract if awarded.
PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION STATEMENT: A
person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted
vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may
not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services
to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a
public entity for the construction or repair of a public building
or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property
to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a
contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a
contract with any public entity, and may not transact business
with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount
provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for Category Two for a
period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the
convicted vendor list.
The STATE OF FLORIDA requires all Contractors to
implement a drug free workplace program as defined in
Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.

DISCRIMINATION; DENIAL OR REVOCATION FOR THE
RIGHT TO TRANSACT BUSINESS WITH PUBLIC
ENTITIES: An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the
discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to
provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not
submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the
construction or repair of a public building or public work, may
not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity,
may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier,
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public
entity, and may not transact business with any public entity.
BID SECURITY: Bids/Proposals in total excess of
$100,000.00, the bidder must provide with bid, a good faith
deposit in the amount of 5% of the bid by way of a bid bond
from a surety insurer authorized to do business in the STATE
OF FLORIDA as surety or a certified check or cashier’s check
accompanying the bid.
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL
PAYMENT BOND’S are required from any persons or parties
entering into a formal contract with the STATE OF FLORIDA
for contracts in total excess of $100,000.00 for construction,
additions, renovations, repairs, or demolition of any public
building pursuant to Florida Statute 255.05(1)(a).
PROCUREMENT RULES AND INFORMATION:
Contracting questions relating to this procurement should be
addressed to: 
Michele M. Dobbs, Contract Manager, Department of Military
Affairs – CFMO, 2305 State Road 207, St. Augustine, Florida
32092, Telephone (904)823-0255 or 0256, Fax:
(904)823-0189, e-Mail Address: Michele.dobbs1@fl.ngb.
army.mil. 
Technical questions relating to this project should be addressed
to: Terry Miller, Architect/Engineer by email at
tmiller@reparch.com.
INFORMATION WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE BY
TELEPHONE. All information received through any oral
communication shall not be binding on the Department of
Military Affairs and shall not be relied upon by an offorer.
Pursuant to Section 287.057(26), Florida Statutes, Respondents
to this solicitation of persons acting on their behalf may not
contact, between the release of the solicitation and the end of
the 72-hour period following the agency posting the notice of
intended award, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state
holidays, any employee or officer of the executive or
legislative branch concerning any aspect of this solicitation,
except in writing to the procurement officer or as provided in
the solicitation documents. Violation of this provision may be
grounds for rejecting a response.
All questions and answers/changes to the solicitation will be
provided in writing and posted on the DMS Vendor Bid System
(VBS). It is the prospective contractor’s responsibility to check
periodically for any information updates to the solicitation
which are posted to the VBS. The Department of Military



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

3396   Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

Affairs bears no responsibility for any delays, or resulting
impacts, associated with a prospective contractor’s failure to
obtain information made available through the DMS Vendor
Bid System.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: This solicitation is subject to
chapter 112 of the Florida Statutes. Respondents shall disclose
with their response the name of any officer, director, employee
or other agent who is also an employee of the State.
Respondents shall also disclose the name of any State
employee who owns, directly or indirectly an interest of five
percent (5%) or more in the respondent or its affiliates.
MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING
DATE AND TIME: August 15, 2007, 10:00 a.m. (Local Time)
PLACE: Palmetto National Guard Armory, 1107 14th Avenue
West, Palmetto, Florida 34221-4544.
Sealed bids will be received, publicly opened and read aloud
on:
BIDS/RESPONSES TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY
WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED. BIDS/RESPONSES
RECEIVED AT THE LOCATION DESIGNATED AFTER
THE EXACT TIME SPECIFIED FOR RECEIPT WILL NOT
BE CONSIDERED.
DATE AND TIME: September 12, 2007, until 10:00 a.m.
(Local Time) 
PLACE: Palmetto National Guard Armory, 1107 14th Avenue
West, Palmetto, Florida 34221-4544
MARK ENVELOPES: SEALED BID for Project Number
206032, Construction Facility Management Office (CFMO)
Attn: Kenneth Hersey or John Brady
Bids submitted prior to the bid opening via courier or mail are
to be delivered to: State of Florida, Department of Military
Affairs, 2305 State Road 207, St. Augustine, Florida 32086
Marked as above. Bids must be received by this office NO
LATER THAN Close of Business, September 11, 2007.
BID/PROPOSAL: All responses must be submitted in a sealed
package and shall be clearly marked on the outside of package
with the above information. Department of Military Affairs is
not responsible for the opening of any solicitation package
which is not properly marked. It is the respondent’s
responsibility to assure its response is submitted in the place
and time indicated in this solicitation. Also, all responses must
be in full accordance with the requirements of the Drawings,
Specifications, Bidding Conditions and Contractual
Conditions, and Non-Technical Specifications, which have
been prepared by the Engineer as listed, and may be obtained
as follows:
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER: Renker Eich Parks Architects, 1609
Dr. Martin Luther King Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33704.
TELEPHONE: (727)821-2986. All Technical Questions must be
directed to Terry Miller by email at tmiller@reparch.com.

Make all checks or money orders payable to: Renker Eich
Parks Architects No Credit cards are accepted.
DEPOSIT: $200.00 per set of Drawings and Specifications is
required with a limit of two (2) sets per General Contractor or
Prime Bidder and one set per mechanical subcontractor and/or
electrical subcontractor. The deposit shall only be returned to
those General Contractors, or Prime Bidders, mechanical
subcontractors and/or electrical subcontractors, who, after
having examined the Drawings and Specifications: 
a. Submit a request for pre-qualification and fail to qualify, or
b. Submit a bid (in the case of mechanical and/or electrical

subcontractor’s submission of a bid to a prime bidder), and
return the Drawings and Specifications in good condition
within fifteen (15) days of the date of receipt of bids.

FULL SETS of Drawings and Specifications can be purchased
from the Architect for $150.00 per set. 
CONTRACT AWARD: Contract Award will be on Base Bid
items only. The official Notice of Award Recommendation will
be by electronic posting on the Department’s website at
http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa_vbs/owa/vbs_www.main_menu.
Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section
120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of
proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. If no protest
is filed, the contract will be awarded to the qualified,
responsible and responsive low bidder in accordance with
Chapter 60D-5, F.A.C. by the Owner. 
INABILITY TO POST ELECTRONICALLY: If the
Department is unable to post (due to technical difficulties) as
defined above, the Department will notify all proposers via the
Point of Contact and electronic address provided to the
Department by the proposer at the Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting.
Notice will be posted as defined above once the technical
difficulties have been rectified; however, the official posting
time will be that time at which the last proposer was
electronically notified.
MINORITY PROGRAM: Minority Business Enterprises
(MBE) are encouraged to participate in this Invitation to Bid.
Utilization of MBE participation is highly encouraged from all
Bidders. MBE’s must be certified by the Office of Supplier
Diversity.
CLARIFICATIONS/REVISIONS: Before award, the Owner
reserves the right to seek clarifications or request any
information deemed necessary for proper evaluation of
submissions from all respondents deemed eligible before
Contract award. Failure to provide requested information may
result in rejection of the response.
The Department reserves the right to accept or reject any or all
proposals received and reserves the right to make an award
with or without further discussion of the proposals submitted
or accept minor informalities or irregularities in the best
interest of the State of Florida, which are considered a matter
of form and not substance, and the correction or waiver of
which is not prejudicial to other proposers. Minor irregularities



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   3397

are defined as those that will not have an adverse effect on the
Department’s interest and will not affect the price of the
proposal by giving a proposer an advantage or benefit not
enjoyed by all other proposers. It is understood the proposal
will become a part of the Department’s official file, without
obligation to the Department. Proposals may be rejected if
found to be irregular or not in conformance with the
requirements and instructions contained herein. A proposal
may be found to be irregular or non-responsive by reasons that
include, but are not limited to failure to utilize or complete in
their entirety prescribed forms, conditional proposals,
incomplete proposals, ambiguous proposals, and improper,
missing and/or undated signatures. 
The Non-Technical Specifications Level IV & V are
considered to be applicable to this solicitation and award of
contract when made and are made a part hereof. The State of
Florida, Department of Military Affairs, objects to and shall
not consider any additional terms or conditions submitted by a
respondent, including any appearing in documents attached as
part of a respondent’s response. In submitting its response, a
respondent agrees that any additional terms or conditions;
whether submitted intentionally or inadvertently, shall have no
force or effect. Failure to comply with terms and conditions,
including those specifying information that must be submitted
with a response, shall be grounds for rejecting a response.
Prior to entering into a contract with the State of Florida,
Department of Military Affairs, the selected contractor must be
registered with the Florida Department of Management
Services (DMS) MyFloridaMarketPlace Vendor Registration
System. Information about the registration process is available,
and registration must be completed at the
MyFloridaMarketPlace website (link available under
BUSSINESS at www.myflorida.com). Prospective contractors
who do not have Internet access may request assistance from
the MyFloridaMarketPlace Customer Service at
(866)352-3776.
The State of Florida, through the Department of Management
Services, has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace, a statewide
e-procurement system. Pursuant to subsection 60A-1.032(1),
Florida Administrative Code, this contract shall be exempt
from the one percent (1%) transaction fee.
The State of Florida’s performance and obligation to pay under
this contract is contingent upon availability of funding and an
annual appropriation by the Legislature.
For the purposes of this solicitation, the terms proposer,
respondent, offerer and contractor/vendor are used
interchangeably and mean a person(s) or firm(s) submitting a
response to this solicitation, including joint ventures.

NO VERBAL STATEMENTS MADE BY ANY STATE OF
FLORIDA EMPLOYEE OR AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE
WILL OPERATE TO SUPERSEDE INFORMATION
PUBLISHED IN THIS SOLICITATION. ONLY WRITTEN
ADDENDUMS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
MILITARY AFFAIRS CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITY
MANAGEMENT OFFICE OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES
WILL OPERATE TO ALTER OR OTHERWISE AMEND
THIS SOLICITATION.

FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION

BID ANNOUNCEMENTS
BID NUMBER: 07-07-0828
BID TITLE: FIRE/RESCUE VEHICLES

& OTHER FLEET EQUIPMENT
ADVERTISEMENT: JULY 20, 2007 & JULY 27, 2007
PRE-BID CONFERENCE: AUGUST 2, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
PRE-BID CONFERENCE TO BE HELD AT:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF’S
OFFICE
CONFERENCE ROOM
692 N.W. 30TH AVENUE
OCALA, FL 34475-5608

BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 28, 2007 at 8:00 A.M.
BID OPENING TO BE HELD AT:

FLORIDA SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION
COOPERATIVE BID
COORDINATOR’S OFFICE
2617 MAHAN DR. (32308)
P. O. BOX 12519
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32317-2519

BIDS MUST BE CONTAINED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE
ADDRESSED TO THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION. INDICATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE
ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER, TITLE, OPENING DATE
AND TIME. ALL VENDORS THAT ARE NOT
ATTENDING THE OPENING WILL BE REQUIRED TO
HAVE THEIR BIDS TO FSA BY 5:00 P.M. ON MONDAY,
AUGUST 27, 2007. VENDORS WHO WILL BE BRINGING
THEIR BIDS MUST HAVE THEM SIGNED IN BY 8:00
A.M. ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2007. THE FSA OFFICE
WILL OPEN AT 7:00 A.M. ALL PARTICIPATING
VENDORS ARE INVITED AND ENCOURAGED TO
ATTEND THE BID OPENING.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  30, July 27, 2007

3398   Section XII - Miscellaneous

ALL QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THIS BID SHOULD
BE DIRECTED TO LYNN MEEK OR PEGGY GOFF WITH
THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION AT
(850)877-2165.

BID ANNOUNCEMENT
BID NUMBER: 07-15-0827
BID TITLE: PURSUIT, ADMINISTRATIVE

NON-PURSUIT, UTILITY
VEHICLES, TRUCKS & VANS,
& OTHER FLEET EQUIPMENT

ADVERTISEMENT DATES:
JULY 20, 2007 & JULY 27, 2007

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: AUGUST 2, 2007, 8:30 A.M.
PRE-BID CONFERENCE TO BE HELD AT:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF’S
OFFICE
CONFERENCE ROOM
692 N. W. 30TH AVENUE
OCALA, FL 34475-5608

REPLIES DUE: AUGUST 27, 2007, 12:00 NOON
BID OPENING TO BE HELD AT:

FLORIDA SHERIFFS
ASSOCIATION
COOPERATIVE BID
COORDINATOR’S OFFICE
2617 MAHAN DR. (32308)
P. O. BOX 12519
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32317-2519

BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY
THROUGH THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION’S
VEHICLE BID AWARD SYSTEM. SOLICITATION
DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS CAN BE
ACCESSED THROUGH http://veba.flsheriffs.org. VENDORS
WHO WISH TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS INVITATION TO
BID MUST CONTACT LYNN MEEK WITH THE FLORIDA
SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION AT lmeek@flsheriffs.org OR
(850)877-2165. YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A
USER NAME AND GENERIC PASSWORD BEFORE YOU
CAN LOG ON TO THE VEBA SITE.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of
Community Planning, Department of Community Affairs,
received the following petitions for binding letters of

Development of Regional Impact, Vested Rights and
Modification Determinations, pursuant to Section
380.06(4)(a), Florida Statutes.
FILE NO.: BLID-11-2007-008 
DATE RECEIVED: July 12, 2007
DEVELOPMENT NAME: 3760 BIRD ROAD
DEVELOPER/AGENT: Bird Road Holdings, Inc./

Paul D’Arelli
DEVELOPMENT TYPE: 28-24.020, 28-24.31, F.A.C.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT: Miami City 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that JMSTAR Powersports, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of American Car Outlet, LLC, as a dealership for
the sale of Zhejiang Xingyue Vehicle Co. Ltd. (ZXYV)
motorcycles at 19001 Northwest 2nd Avenue A, Miami
Gardens (Dade County), Florida 33169, on or after July 10,
2007.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of American Car Outlet, LLC are dealer
operator(s): Alejandro Sanchez, 19001 Northwest 2nd Avenue
A, Miami Gardens, Florida 33169; principal investor(s):
Alejandro Sanchez, 19001 Northwest 2nd Avenue A, Miami
Gardens, Florida 33169.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Yenong Xie, President, JMSTAR Powersports,
Inc., 400 Northwest 141 Avenue #207, Pembroke Pines,
Florida 33028.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving


